## **RESOLUTION NO. 2021-**

## A RESOLUTION TO CONFIRM THE SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR THE OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE CHARLOTTE FIRE DEPARTMENT AND TO LEVY AND TO COLLECT THE TAXES AND TO PROVIDE FOR ANNUAL APPROPRIATIONS

- WHEREAS, the City Council has initiated the process for and, in adopting Resolution 2021-057, has established a district to provide for the purchasing of equipment and for the operation and maintenance of the Charlotte Fire Department, pursuant to 1951 P.A. 33, as amended; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council has caused the Assessor to prepare an assessment roll spreading the total amount to be assessed against each parcel for fire protection for the fiscal year 2021; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council, after due and legal notice, has reviewed the special assessment roll prepared for the purpose of defraying the cost of operating and maintaining the Charlotte Fire Department as follows:

For the purchase of fire motor vehicles, apparatus and equipment and for the funding, on an annual basis, for the operation and maintenance of the Charlotte Fire Department.

and

**WHEREAS**, the City Council deems said special assessment roll to be fair and equitable as reported to it by the Assessor;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT:

	1.	Said special asse	essment roll sha	all be designate	d "Special Assessmer	ıt Roll
No	," and the o	district against which	ch it is spread s	hall be designa	ted "Special assessme	ent
District N	lo"					

	2.	Said Special Assessment Roll No, in the amount of \$828,615, as					
prepared and reported to the City Council, shall be and the same is hereby confirmed.							
	3.	. The special assessment will defray eighty-five percent (85%) of the					
estimated cost of \$974,841 for the City's portion of the fire protection services. Each property							
subject to the assessment shall be assessed 3.745 mills per annum. The first 1.745 mills shall be							
collected on the July 2021 tax roll and the remaining 2 mills shall be collected on the December							
2021 tax roll.							
	4.	The assessments made in special assessments roll are hereby ordered and					
directed to be collected, and the City Clerk shall deliver said special assessment roll to the City							
Treasurer, with his warrants attached, commanding the Treasurer to collect the assessments							
therein in accordance with the directions of the City Council with respect thereto, and the							
Treasurer is directed to collect the amounts assessed as the same become due.							
	5.	The City Council may appropriate annually that sum necessary for the					
maintenance and operation of the fire department, as provided by law.							
	6.	All resolutions and parts of resolutions insofar as they conflict with the					
provisions of	this resc	plution be and the same hereby are rescinded.					
AYES:	Membe	embers					
NAYS:	'S: Members						

Pearl Tidwell, City Clerk

RESOLUTION DECLARED ADOPTED.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, County of Eaton, Michigan, at a City Council meeting held on April 19, 2021, and that said meeting was conducted and public notice of said meeting was given pursuant to and in full compliance with the Open Meetings Act, being 1976 P.A. 267, and that the minutes of said meeting were kept and will be or have been made available as required by said Act.

Pearl Tidwell, City Clerk	